

## ORDINANCE APPROVING ANNEXATION

WHEREAS, there has been presented to the Town Council of the Town of Ash Flat an Order of Annexation duly executed by the County Judge of Sharp County authorizing the Annexation of certain territory to the Town of Ash Flat, it appearing that more than a majority of the inhabitants of the area being annexed signed a petition asking to be annexed into the Town of Ash Flat; that a plat as required by law was filed in the County Court of Sharp County and that the Mayor and City Coucil approves of said annexation; and

WHEREAS, said Town Council of the Town of Ash Flat finds that said Order of Annexation was done according to law and that it is in the best interest of the Town of Ash Flat that said area be accomplished into the Town of Ash Flat by the Town Council; NOW, THEREFORE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Town of Ash Flat by its Town Council:

That the area referred to in the Order of Annexation dated

November 21, 1975, in the County Court of Sharp County be and the
same is hereby approved and ratified and that the Mayor and Town

Council accepts such annexed area and that a copy of this ordinance
be filed in the case with the Cerk of the County Court as by law

provided.

Enacted and ordained by the Town Council of the Town of Ash Flat, Arkansas, in special meeting assembled at the city hall in said Town this 25th day of November, 1975.

ATTEST:

Shans

Jas marl

## CERTIFICATE

I, Guy Sharp, Recorder in and for the Town of Ash Flat; Arkansas, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true, perfect and complete copy of an ordinance passed and enacted by the Town Council of the Town of Ash Flat, Arkansas, at a special meeting of said council held on the 25th day of November, 1975, at the city hall in said town, at which meeting a quorum as provided by law was present and voted thereon.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said city, this 25th day of November, 1975.

(SEAL)

Recorder 1

NOV261975

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF SHARP COUNTY, ARKANSAS

RE: IN THE MATTER OF THE
ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN
AREAS TO THE TOWN OF ASH
FLAT. SHARP COUNTY, ARKANSAS

## ORDER OF ANNEXATION

Now on this 21st day of November, 1975, comes on to be heard by the court the Petition for Annexation of a majority of the property owners of the territory to be annexed to the Town of Ash Flat as shown in the plat attached to said Petition and from said Petition, the notice given, as required by law, and other matters, things and proof before the court, from all of which the court doth find:

That the allegations in said petition are true and the requirements of Arkansas Statute Annotated 19-301 have been complied with and that the limit of the territory to be annexed were accurately described in the attached plat and that the prayer in the petition are right and proper and that said petition should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE by the court considered, ordered and adjudged that the territory shown in the attached plat should be annexed into the Town of Ash Flat, Sharp County, Arkansas, and that a resolution of the Town Council of said town should be passed accepting the annexed territory.

COUNTY JUDGE

